is recognised. It replaces existing revenue recognition
guidance, including LKAS 18 – ‘Revenue’, LKAS 11 –
‘Construction Contracts’ and IFRIC 13 – ‘Customer Loyalty
Programmes’. This standard is effective for the annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

None of these new standards are expected to have an
effect on the Financial Statements of the Company, except
for SLFRS 9 and 15. Pending the detailed review of such
standards, the extent of the impact has not been determined
by the management.

74

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15  FINANCIAL REPORTS – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.  Changes in Accounting Policies

The Group applied SLFRS 11 Joint Arrangements for the first time and it is required to be accounted for using the equity
method. The transition was applied retrospectively as required by SLFRS 11 and the comparative information for the
immediately preceding period is restated.

4.1  Impact of the Transition from Proportionate Consolidation to the Equity Method as at 31 March 2014

Statement of Financial Position

Before Restatement
2014

Rs.

Adjustments*
2014

Rs.

(Note 4.4)
Other Adjustments

2014
Rs.

After Restatement
2014

Rs.

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 1,562,736,277 (727,338,145) – 835,398,132
Investments in Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures – 280,465,902 – 280,465,902
Other Project Investments 125,271,631 – – 125,271,631
Goodwill 101,375,964 (46,877,004) – 54,498,960

1,789,383,872 (493,749,247) – 1,295,634,625

Current Assets
Inventories 483,861 (483,861) – –

Trade and Other Receivables 272,705,034 (8,287,484) – 264,417,550
Other Financial Assets 16,978,492 – – 16,978,492
Cash and Bank Balances 14,159,060 (4,308,146) – 9,850,914

304,326,447 (13,079,491) – 291,246,956
Total Assets 2,093,710,319 (506,828,740) – 1,586,881,581

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Stated Capital 829,258,508 – – 829,258,508
Treasury Shares (42,592,171) – – (42,592,171)
Retained Earnings 357,207,111 – (8,134,599) 349,072,512
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent 1,143,873,448 – (8,134,599) 1,135,738,849
Non-Controlling Interest 2,903,779 – – 2,903,778
Total Equity 1,146,777,227 – (8,134,599) 1,138,642,628

Non-Current Liabilities
Finance and Lease (Ijara) Payables 639,293,388 (367,567,113) – 271,726,275
Defined Benefit Liability 12,998,476 (213,331) – 12,785,145
Deferred Taxation 4,847,689 – 8,134,599 12,982,288

657,139,553 (367,780,444) 8,134,599 297,493,708

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 161,543,011 (108,570,994) – 52,972,017
Finance and Lease (Ijara) Payables 120,820,533 (30,477,302) – 90,343,231
Income Tax Liabilities 7,429,995 – – 7,429,997

289,793,539 (139,048,296) – 150,745,245
Total Equity and Liabilities 2,093,710,319 (506,828,740) – 1,586,881,581

* The adjustments represents the recognition of interest in the joint venture as at the 31 March 2014. The initial investment is measured as the aggregate of
the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities that the Group had previously proportionately consolidated.

75

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – FINANCIAL REPORTS

4.2  Impact of the Transition from Proportionate Consolidation to the Equity Method as at 31 March 2014

Income Statement

For the Year ended 31 March
Before Restatement

2014
Rs.

Adjustments*
2014

Rs.

(Note 4.4)
Other Adjustments

2014
Rs.

After Restatement
2014

Rs.

Revenue 547,474,724 (82,185,128) – 465,289,596

Cost of Sales (154,717,097) 27,954,800 – (126,762,297)

Gross Profit 392,757,627 (54,230,328) – 338,527,299

Other Income and Gains/(Losses) 10,766,425 (188,941) – 10,577,484

Investment Income from Joint Ventures – 33,213,467 – 33,213,467

Administrative Expenses (164,477,185) 2,928,113 – (161,549,072)

Finance Cost (59,548,791) 18,294,180 – (41,254,611)

Finance Income 2,923,856 (16,491) – 2,907,365

Profit Before Tax 182,421,932 – – 182,421,932

Income Tax Expense (15,773,182) – (1,277,508) (17,050,690)

Profit for the Year 166,648,750 – (1,277,508) 165,371,242

* The adjustments represent the recognition of share of profits for the year ended 31 March 2014. The initial investment is measured as the aggregate of
the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Group had previously proportionately consolidated.

4.3  Impact of the Transition from Proportionate Consolidation to the Equity Method as at 31 March 2013

Statement of Financial Position

Before Restatement
2013

Rs.

Adjustments*
2013

Rs.

(Note 4.4)
Other Adjustments

2013
Rs.

After Restatement
2013

Rs.

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 1,089,002,416 (339,606,295) – 749,396,121
Investments in Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures – 198,906,551 – 198,906,551
Other Project Investments 94,583,714 – – 94,583,714
Goodwill 56,501,963 (44,877,003) – 11,624,960

1,240,088,093 (185,576,747) – 1,054,511,346

Current Assets

Inventories 704,404 – – 704,404

Trade and Other Receivables 174,622,249 26,862,855 – 201,485,104
Other Financial Assets 65,047,893 – – 65,047,893
Cash and Bank Balances 39,890,252 (14,079,229) – 25,811,023

280,264,798 12,783,626 – 293,048,424
Total Assets 1,520,352,891 (172,793,121) – 1,347,559,770

76

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15  FINANCIAL REPORTS – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Before Restatement
2013

Rs.

Adjustments*
2013

Rs.

(Note 4.4)
Other Adjustments

2013
Rs.

After Restatement
2013

Rs.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Stated Capital 829,258,508 – – 829,258,508
Treasury Shares (46,618,722) – – (46,618,722)
Retained Earnings 253,155,715 – (6,857,094) 246,298,621
Other Components of Equity – – – –
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent 1,035,795,501 – (6,857,094) 1,028,938,407
Non-Controlling Interest 1,362,852 – – 1,362,852
Total Equity 1,037,158,353 – (6,857,094) 1,030,301,259

Non-Current Liabilities

Finance and Lease (Ijara) Payables 294,210,005 (93,591,864) – 200,618,141
Defined Benefit Liability 10,249,770 (183,986) – 10,065,784
Deferred Taxation 2,023,784 – 6,857,094 8,880,878

306,483,559 (93,775,850) 6,857,094 219,564,803

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 101,561,646 (68,560,830) – 33,000,816
Finance and Lease (Ijara) Payables 56,553,031 (10,471,258) – 46,081,773
Income Tax Liabilities 18,596,301 14,818 – 18,611,119

176,710,978 (79,017,270) – 97,693,708
Total Equity and Liabilities 1,520,352,890 (172,793,120) – 1,347,559,770

* The adjustments represent the recognition of interest in the joint venture as at the 31 March 2013. The initial investment is measured as the aggregate of
the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Group had previously proportionately consolidated.

4.4  Retrospective Restatement

Deferred tax charge for the year and closing balances for the financial years ended 31 March 2013 and 2014 were misstated
due to an oversight. This has been rectified retrospectively during the year.

The opening Statement of Financial Position of the earliest comparative period presented (1 April 2013) and the comparative
figures have been accordingly restated.

77

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – FINANCIAL REPORTS

Impact on Profit or Loss - Increase/(Decrease) in Profit:

Group Company

2014
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Income Tax Expense 1,277,505 1,277,505
Profit for the Year (1,277,505) (1,277,505)
Total Comrehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax (1,277,505) (1,277,505)

Profit Attributable to -
Equity Hoders of the Parent (1,277,505) –
Earnings per Share - Basic 0.34

Above corrections did not have impact on Statement of Cash Flows.

Impact on equity - Increase/(Decrease) in net equity:

Group Company

As at 31.03.2014
Rs.

01.04.2013
Rs.

31.03.2014
Rs.

01.04.2013
Rs.

Deferred Taxation (Non-Current) 1,277,505 6,857,095 1,277,505 6,857,095
Total Liabilities 1,277,505 6,857,095 1,277,505 6,857,095
Net Impact on Equity (1,277,505) (6,857,095) (1,277,505) (6,857,095)

5. Property, Plant & Equipment

5.1 Group

5.1.1 Gross Carrying Amounts

Balance as at
01.04.2014

Rs.

Additions/
Acquisitions

Rs.

Transfers/
Disposals

Rs.

Balance as at
31.03.2015

Rs.

Freehold Land 33,385,625 75,000 – 33,460,625

Office Furniture and Fittings 6,968,998 2,142,587 – 9,111,585

Office Equipment 9,727,750 429,612 (63,172) 10,094,190

Computers and Computer Equipment 12,099,363 1,302,217 – 13,401,580

Plant and Machinery 896,723,927 322,460,504 (10,494,156) 1,208,690,275

Motor Vehicles 18,992,439 362,720 9,891,144 29,246,303

977,898,102 326,772,640 (666,184) 1,304,004,558

On Finance Lease

Motor Vehicles 32,976,666 434,859 (17,412,695) 15,998,830

32,976,666 434,859 (17,412,695) 15,998,830

Total Value of Depreciable Assets 1,010,874,768 327,207,499 (18,078,879) 1,320,003,388

78

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15  FINANCIAL REPORTS – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.1.2 In the Course of Construction

Balance as at
01.04.2014

Rs.

Incurred During
the Year

Rs.

Transfers

Rs.

Balance as at
31.03.2015

Rs.

Power Plant Work-in-Progress 24,667,295 58,756,710 (24,585,960) 58,838,045

24,667,295 58,756,710 (24,585,960) 58,838,045

Total Gross Carrying Value 1,035,542,063 385,964,210 (42,664,839) 1,378,841,433

5.1.3 Depreciation

Balance as at
01.04.2014

Rs.

Charge for
the Year

Rs.

Transfers/
Disposals

Rs.

Balance as at
31.03.2015

Rs.

At Cost

Office Furniture and Fittings 3,708,476 1,045,408 – 4,753,884

Office Equipment 4,362,940 1,272,428 (60,452) 5,574,916

Computers and Computer Equipment 9,428,418 1,418,391 – 10,846,809

Plant and Machinery 163,783,440 26,924,945 (8,616,813) 182,091,572

Motor Vehicles 2,363,506 4,970,952 7,575,008 14,909,466

183,646,780 35,632,124 (1,102,257) 218,176,647

On Finance Lease

Motor Vehicles 16,497,152 5,698,915 (13,399,807) 8,796,260

16,497,152 5,698,915 (13,399,807) 8,796,260

Total Depreciation 200,143,932 41,331,040 (14,502,064) 226,972,907

79

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – FINANCIAL REPORTS

5.1.4 Net Book Value

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

At Cost

Freehold Land 33,460,625 33,385,625

Office Furniture and Fittings 4,357,701 3,260,522

Office Equipment 4,519,274 5,364,810

Computers and Computer Equipment 2,554,771 2,670,945

Plant and Machinery 1,026,598,703 732,940,487

Motor Vehicles 14,336,837 16,628,933

1,085,827,911 794,251,323

On Finance Lease

Motor Vehicles 7,202,570 16,479,514

7,202,570 16,479,514

In the Course of Construction

Power Plant Work-in-Progress 58,838,045 24,667,295

[…]

3,325,233  3,220,526  2,217,178  2,157,097

14.2 Principal Assumptions

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015 2014 2015 2014

Discount Rate (%) 10 10% 10% 10%

Salary Increment (%) 7.5 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Retirement Age 55  55 55  55

Mortality
A 1967/70

 Mortality Table
A 1967/70

 Mortality Table
A 1967/70

 Mortality Table
A 1967/70

 Mortality Table

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity fund was carried out as at 31 March 2015 by Messrs Actuarial and Management
Consultants (Pvt) Ltd., a firm of professional Actuaries and the valuation method used by the Actuary to value the fund is the
‘Projected Unit Credit Method’ recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standards – LKAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’.

14.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement of the Group:

Group Company

Increase/Decrease in
Discount Rate

Increase/Decrease in
Salary Increment

Sensitivity Effect on
Employment Benefit Obligation

Rs.

Sensitivity Effect on
Employment Benefit Obligation

Rs.

1%  (956,679)  (696,679)

-1%  1,067,569 775,346

1%  1,057,131 762,899

-1%  (962,979)  (696,659)

95

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – FINANCIAL REPORTS

15. Revenue

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Power Generation  451,729,667  342,776,657  364,715,487  265,333,192

Construction and Project Management  111,618,380  122,512,939  –   –

 563,348,047  465,289,596  364,715,487  265,333,192

16. Profit Before Tax

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Stated After Charging

Included in Cost of Sales

Depreciation  18,651,257  25,158,152  17,942,639  18,127,627

Included in Administrative Expenses
Depreciation  22,679,783  13,473,739  11,200,434  8,998,517

Staff Costs (Include the Following Costs)  100,648,061  80,128,246  68,587,801  54,716,749

Defined Benefit Plan Costs – Gratuity  3,325,233  3,220,526  2,217,178  2,157,097

Defined Contribution Plan Costs – EPF and ETF  7,527,440  6,344,695  4,676,613  3,844,873

Audit Fee  1,536,146  803,000  375,000  377,400

Impairment/Written-off of Other Projects Investments  715,958  1,327,292  715,958  1,327,292

17. Finance Cost

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Lease Markup on Ijara/Murabaha/
   Musharakah Facilities/Staff Loan  41,436,536  41,254,611  26,979,063  32,544,660

 41,436,536  41,254,611  26,979,063  32,544,660

96

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15  FINANCIAL REPORTS – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. Finance Income

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Profit from Mudarabah Savings Accounts  923,538  373,817  715,022  373,817

Profit from Murabaha Deposits  –   1,483,741  –   1,483,741

Finance Income – Staff Loan  570,560  135,855  314,016  90,381

Finance Income – EIR adjustment to Inter-Company Advances  497,755  913,952  6,125,223  7,171,974

 1,991,853  2,907,365  7,154,262  9,119,913

19. Other Income and Gains/(Losses)

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Dividend Received  442,448  438,700  54,446,105  24,476,013

Profit on Disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment  2,244,396  6,735,319  2,849,500  7,091,431

Capital Gain on Quoted Share Disposal  801,534  (324,156)  801,534  (324,156)

Gain/(Loss) in Value of Investments in Quoted Shares  22,641,970  (1,553,915)  22,641,970  (1,553,915)

Administration Fee  566,666  2,942,857  566,666  2,942,857

Development Services Fee  4,316,000  –   18,076,963  –

Management Fee  (147,709)  (239,078)  (147,709)  (239,078)

Other Income  6,602,577  2,577,757  2,264,009  2,709,300

 37,467,881  10,577,484  101,499,037  35,102,451

20. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Group

2015 2014

Amounts Used as Numerator – Group

Net Profit Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders for Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.)  353,139,706  162,434,094

Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominator

Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares in Issue  477,269,193  477,269,193

97

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – FINANCIAL REPORTS

21. Dividend Paid and Proposed

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Declared and paid during the year
Interim Dividend 2014/15 – Rs. 0.175 (2013/14 – Rs. 0.075)  83,522,109  35,795,189

Final Dividend for 2012/13 – Rs. 0.05  –   23,863,460

 83,522,109  59,658,649

22. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents

Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalent Balances

Cash and Bank Balances  92,019,456  9,850,914  69,246,226  3,109,222

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents for the Purpose of
   Cash Flow Statement  92,019,456  9,850,914  69,246,226  3,109,222

23. Segment Information

Power Generation Consultancy and Project
Management

Energy Efficiency Group

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Segmental Revenue  451,729,667  365,506,920  111,618,380  99,782,676  –   –   563,348,047  465,289,596

Segmental Results

Depreciation  (36,658,813)  (34,156,669)  (4,672,227)  (4,475,222)  –   –   (41,331,040)  (38,631,891)

Finance Cost  (35,864,771)  (37,529,573)  (5,571,764)  (3,725,038)  –   –   (41,436,536)  (41,254,611)

Finance Income  1,539,325  2,309,387  452,528  597,978  –   –   1,991,853  2,907,365

Profit Share of Investment
   Income from Joint Ventures  157,625,069  33,351,607  –   –   (601,775)  (138,140)  157,023,294  33,213,467

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax  374,690,251  164,678,303 14,215,878  17,881,768  (601,775)  (138,140)  388,304,354  182,421,931

Income Tax Expense  (28,378,209)  (13,652,868)  (4,929,080)  (3,397,822)  –   –   (33,307,289)  (17,050,690)

Profit/(Loss) for the Year 346,312,042 151,025,435 9,286,798  14,483,946  (601,775)  (138,140)  354,997,065  165,371,242

Non-Current Assets  1,704,388,864  1,280,232,016 12,662,505  15,402,609  –   –   1,717,051,370  1,295,634,625

Current Assets 486,567,588  243,251,518 32,278,462  47,995,438  –   –   518,846,050  291,246,956

Total Assets 2,190,956,452  1,523,483,534 44,940,968  63,398,047  –   –   2,235,897,420  1,586,881,581

Non-Current Liabilities 527,013,347  290,982,096 4,551,362  6,511,612  –   –   531,564,709  297,493,708

Current Liabilities 227,370,376  106,173,870 26,510,395  44,571,375  –   –   253,880,771  150,745,245

Total Liabilities 754,383,723  397,155,966 31,061,757  51,082,987  –   –   785,445,480  448,238,953

98

VIDULLANKA PLC  2014/15  FINANCIAL REPORTS – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24.  Commitments and Contingencies

24.1  Capital Expenditure Commitments

During the year, the Group entered into several capital commitment contracts, mainly for the purpose of constructing the power
plants, the total value of such contracts contracted but not provided for amounts to Rs. 20 mn.

24.2  Letter of Credit

Group/Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

MCB Bank Ltd. – 923,057

– 923,057

24.3  Corporate Guarantees

Company Name Relationship
with Vidullanka

PLC

Amount of
Guarantee